

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S273797

THE PEOPLE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RAYMOND GREGORY
REYNOZA,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal of California
Sixth District
No. H047594

Superior Court of California
Santa Clara County
No. C1775222
Hon. Charles E. Wilson

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Nancy Susan Brandt (SBN # 257755)
P.O. Box 6680
Albany, CA 94706
(510) 545-4920
nsbrandtlaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
Raymond Gregory Reynoza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	7
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	9
Procedural History	9
Overview of the Incident Underlying the Case	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. SECTION 136.1(B)(2) IS A UNIFIED STATUTE THAT COMPRISES TWO ELEMENTS, “CAUSING A COMPLAINT . . . TO BE SOUGHT AND PROSECUTED, AND ASSISTING IN THE PROSECUTION THEREOF.”	12
A. The origin of the current version of section 136.1(b)(2) underscores the ambiguity found therein. . . .	12
B. Various analyses of the statute do not support Petitioner’s position.	15
1. The wording of the statute.	15
2. Sister-state statutes do not resolve the ambiguity. . . .	20
3. The comma between the gerund phrases underscores the ambiguity.	21
II. THE SIXTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL REACHED THE CORRECT CONCLUSION THAT INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED RAYMOND REYNOZA’S CONVICTION.	23
A. Petitioner’s reliance on <i>People v. Velazquez</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 219 does not resolve the issue.	23

B. “Drop the charges” cannot be given significance.....	26
C. The language of Penal Code section 137, subdivision (b) suggests an alternate charging option in this case.	27
III. THE AMBIGUITY IN PENAL CODE SECTION 136.1, SUBDIVISION (B)(2) TRIGGERS THE RULE OF LENITY.	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
PROOF OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>In re M.M.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 530	28
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	8
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 103	29
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169	29
<i>People v. Becerrada</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1009	26
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1009	23
<i>People v. Cribas</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 596	26
<i>People v. Fernandez</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 943	23, 24
<i>People v. Hallock</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 595	23
<i>People v. Soria</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 58	28
<i>People v. Velazquez</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 219	23, 24
<i>State v. Freer</i> (Wis. Ct. App. 2009) 769 N.W.2d 877	20
<i>United States v. C.I.O.</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 106	28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 998 F.3d 431	17

<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> (1898) 169 U.S. 649	16
---	----

Statutes:

Pen. Code, § 136	13
Pen. Code, § 136.1	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 137	26, 27
Pen. Code, § 148	28
Pen. Code, § 187	9
Pen. Code, § 804	25
Wis. Stat., § 940.44	20

Constitutions:

Cal. Const., art. I, § 16	8
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	8, 16

Other:

ABA Section of Crim Justice, Victims Com., Reducing Victim/Witness Intimidation: A Package (1979)	12, 14, 21
Assembly Bill 2909, Legislative Counsel’s Digest	22
Assembly Bill No. 2909 (1979–1980 Reg. Session), April 16, 1980	21
Assembly Bill No. 2909 (1979–1980 Reg. Session), June 18, 1980	22
Assembly Bill No. 2909 (1979–1980 Reg. Session), March 6, 1980	21
CALCRIM No. 205	9
CALCRIM No. 2622	17, 18
Garner, <i>The Chicago Guide to Grammar, Usage, and Punctuation</i> (2016)	16
Legislative Counsel’s Digest, AB 2909	19

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, (10th ed., 2001)	15
Report of Senate Com. on Judiciary, AB 2909 (Torres)	13
Scalia and Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	23, 29
Stats. 1980, ch. 686, § 2.1	13
